©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2016
April, 2021 − Rev. 9
1 Publication Order Number:
MC10EP52/D
3.3�V/5�V ECL  Differential
Data and Clock D Flip‐Flop
MC10EP52, MC100EP52
Description

�
1 4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
MC10EP52DTG TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
100 Units /
Tube
MC100EP52DG SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
98 Units /
Tube
MC100EP52DR2G SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
2500 Tape &
Reel
MC100EP52DTG TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
100 Units /
Tube
MC100EP52DTR2G TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
2500 Tape &
Reel
MC100EP52MNR4G DFN8
(Pb-Free)
1000 / Tape &
Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications,
including part orientation and tape sizes, please
refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specifica-
tions Brochure, BRD8011/D.
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
W = Work Week
� = Pb−Free Package
H = MC10
K = MC100
3O = MC100
M = Date Code
A = Assembly Location
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
MC10EP52, MC100EP52
2
Figure 1. 8-Lead Pinout (Top View) and Logic Diagram
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
Q
VEE
VCC
D
QCLK
CLK
D
D
Flip-Flop
PIN
CLK*, CLK*
FUNCTION
ECL Clock Inputs
D*, D* ECL Data Input
Q, Q ECL Data Outputs
VCC Positive Supply
VEE Negative Supply
* Pins will default LOW when left open.
Table 1. PIN DESCRIPTION